
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  

 

West London Waste Authority 
Hugh Peart 
Clerk 
Civic Centre 
Station Road 
Harrow  
Middlesex  HA1 2XY 
 
13 January 2022 

 
If you require further information about this agenda please contact:  Alison Atherton, Tel:  
07825 726493, E-mail:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk. 
 
West London Waste Authority 
 
A meeting of the West London Waste Authority will be held in Council Chamber, Harrow Civic 
Centre, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY on Friday 21 January 2022 at 11.00 am 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Graham Henson, London Borough of Harrow (Chair) 
Councillor Deirdre Costigan, London Borough of Ealing 
Councillor Guy Lambert, London Borough of Hounslow 
Councillor Eddie Lavery, London Borough of Hillingdon 
Councillor Krupa Sheth, London Borough of Brent 
Councillor Julia Neden Watts, London Borough of Richmond 
 

Agenda 
 
 
 
 
PART I - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION WHILE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE IN 
ATTENDANCE  
 
1. Apologies for absence   
  
2. Declarations of interest   
  

Members are reminded that if they have a pecuniary interest in any matter being discussed 
at the meeting they must declare the interest.  They may not take part in any discussion or 
vote on a matter in which they have a pecuniary interest. 

  
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2021  (Pages 5 - 8) 
  
4. 2022/23 Budget  (Pages 9 - 40) 
  
5. Contracts and Operations Update  (Pages 41 - 44) 
  
6. Projects Update  (Pages 45 - 50) 
  
7. Finance Update  (Pages 51 - 58) 

 
  



8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
  

To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential information in 
breach of an obligation of confidence, or of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972: 
  

Agenda 
Item No 
 

Title Description of Exempt Information 

9. Variation to the West 
London Residual Waste 
Services Contract 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information)). 

 

  
PART II - ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION AFTER THE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  
 
9. Variation to the West London Residual Waste Services 

Contract  
(Pages 59 - 62) 

  
 
Recording and reporting on public meetings 
Please note that members of public can choose to record or report in other ways, on this public 
meeting.  If you wish to do so then please read the Authority’s protocol which can be found 
online.  Copies of the protocol are also available at the meeting. 
 
The Authority asks that you avoid recording members of the audience who are not participants 
at the meeting.  The Authority will seek to facilitate this.  However, anyone attending a public 
meeting does so in the knowledge that recording may take place and that they may be part of 
that record.  
 
 
Hugh Peart 
Clerk to the Authority 
 
 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/www2/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD10446&ID=10446&RPID=96096921&sch=doc&cat=20947&path=20947


Useful Information 

Meeting details: 

This meeting is open to the press and public: 
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
www.harrow.gov.uk/contact 
 
and can be viewed on www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting 

Meeting access / special requirements.  

The public will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and you will be directed to seats. 

If you are a registered speaker please advise Security on your arrival. 

If you are attending the meeting please:  

(1) Take a Covid 19 test up to 24 hours before the meeting.  Harrow residents can book 
a test by visiting https://www.harrow.g
[...]
w-tests&data=04%7C01%7CElaine.McEachron%40harrow.gov.uk%7Cae397cfbb89b4efce4ee08d919d9e7fb%7Cd2c39953a8db4c3c97f2d2dc76fb3e2c%7C1%7C0%7C637569245947118430%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=hYyhG6I5uuesm5EdlDWArQswFZuvqG8gQeVfe9sj9Xw%3D&reserved=0
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=288&Year=0


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 3 December 2021 at 
10.00 am at the Council Chamber, Harrow Civic Centre, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 
2XY.  

Present: 

Councillor Graham Henson (Chair) 

Councillor Deirdre Costigan, Councillor Guy Lambert, Councillor Eddie Lavery, Councillor 
Krupa Sheth and Councillor Julia Neden Watts 

  

127. Apologies for absence  
 
No apologies for absence had been received. 
 

128. Declarations of interest  
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members. 
 

129. Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2021  
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2021 be taken as 
read and signed as a correct record. 
 

130. Health and Safety - Annual Review of performance in 2020 - 21 and the plans for 
2021 - 2022  
 
Members received a report which reviewed the Authority’s Health and Safety 
arrangements for the year 2020-21, presented the Health and Safety Plan for 2021-22 
and sought approval to the Health and Safety Policy. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the Annual Health and Safety Performance Review 2020-2021 and Action Plan for 

2021-2022, as set out at Appendix 1 to the report, be noted; 
 
(2) the adoption of the updated Health and Safety policy documents, as set out at 

Appendix 2 to the report, be agreed. 
 

131. 2022 - 2023 Budget  
 
Members received a report which outlined the draft 2022-23 budget for consultation with 
borough Finance and Environment Directors. 
 
A Member questioned the increase in the Pay As You Throw (PAYT) SERC charges 
whilst there was a reduction in growth (paragraph 15.13) and it was acknowledged that 
there was an error in the table. This would be corrected for the final budget report to be 
submitted to the January Authority meeting.  The Finance Director advised that there had 
been a reduction in PAYT charges due to lower forecast volumes.  The Fixed Cost Levy 
had risen to £14.2m largely due to mattresses and haulage costs in relation to HRRC 
activity. 
 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 8



Page 2 

Ian O’Donnell, Treasurer, reported that the key consideration was the level of reserves.  
The level of reserves was backed by an analysis of risk and in his view was appropriate.  
The Authority had the lowest level of reserves when compared to other London Waste 
Authorities which reflected good budget management and the position that the 
organisation was in, that is, secure with a long-term contract.  In terms of the overall 
position, there had been a relatively small increase in organisational costs compared to 
inflation.  
 
In response to a question about PAYT figures, the Finance Director referred to 
paragraph 15.9 of the report and advised that overall tonnages were down and that the 
PAYT levies were also decreasing which reflected the boroughs lower volumes of 
collected waste.  The increase in transport costs had led to an increase in the Fixed Cost 
Levy (FCL) charge.  He added that he would include an explanatory paragraph in the 
next report and was happy to discuss this separately with the Member in more detail but 
reassured the Members that the methodology was the same as had been used in 
previous years. 
 
A Member requested clarification in terms of Deposit Return Scheme (DRS) materials 
and whether they reduced residual waste or recycling.  The Finance Director advised 
that the sensitivity analysis looked at the composition of residual waste coming through 
the system but in terms of the impact of the DRS, the financial modelling did not make 
any conclusions but simply reflected various scenarios.  The Managing Director stated 
that reducing waste reduced carbon throughout the waste system and that it was always 
better to do more collections.  The added benefit of removing food waste from residual 
waste was that recyclables might also be removed. 
 
In conclusion, the Treasurer advised that there had been a formal budget process and 
range of challenge to provide Members with confidence that officers had tried to find 
savings to return to each constituent authority and that consideration had also been 
given as to how these could be passed back.  He thanked the officers, in particular the 
Finance Director, for their work and noted that paragraph 15.13 of the report required 
revisting. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  

(1) the 2022/23 budget for consultation with boroughs be noted; 
 
(2) the payment of £0.2 million per borough for agreed improvements, principally 

HRRC diversion rates, be noted; 
 
(3) the Pay As You Throw (PAYT) rates, as set out in section 15 of the report, and the 

PAYT levy made up of two components totalling of £50.4 million be noted; 
 
(5) the Fixed Cost Levy (FCL) of £14.2 million, as set out in section 16 of the report, 

be noted; 
 
(6) the recommended trade and construction prices, as set out in section 17 of the 

report, and delegated authority to the Treasurer to change these in year should 
the need arise be noted; 

 
(7) the new proposed capital budgets, as set out in section 18 of the report, be noted; 

 
(8) the target level of reserves of £9.2 million to act as a buffer for managing risks and 

avoiding supplementary levies, as set out in section 19 of the report, be noted; 

6



Page 3 

 
(9) the Medium and Long Term Financial Plan, as set out in section 20 of the report, 

be noted. 
 

132. Circular Economy and Net Zero Carbon Update  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on the partnership activities to 
progress circular economy, net-zero carbon and climate emergency projects. 
 
Peter Tilston, Projects Director, introduced the report and outlined the partnership work 
being done with the six constituent boroughs and wider sub-regional groups to build a 
response to the climate emergency and net-zero carbon targets.  Work was also 
underway to create a circular economy.  The stakeholders included borough 
Regeneration Teams as well as other services. 
 
In response to a Member’s questions in relation to planning for the sites, how they would 
operate and residents’ access, how they would run in terms of finance and funding and 
the potential for making existing sites work, the Projects Director advised that it was a 
work in progress with engagement across the sector.  Work was underway at Abbey 
Road and he added that the aim was to create self-sustaining businesses and that each 
partner would have a different business case.  He reassured Members that officers were 
working to identify what businesses were already doing, for example, recycling of 
phones.  
 
Emma Beal, Managing Director advised that, in terms of the Circular Economy Hubs, it 
was for the Authority to facilitate the work that was already being undertaken by 
organisations and to establish a communications link between these organisations.  A 
Member commented that whilst there were many initiatives, residents were not aware of 
them.  There needed to be a cohesive message. 
 
A Member requested that the term ’green infrastructure’ be changed to ‘sustainable 
infrastructure’. Victoria Lawson, Chief Technical Officer, advised that there was an aim to 
broaden beyond sustainability and that the terminology had been discussed with West 
London Leaders and that it would therefore be difficult to change. 
 
In concluding the discussion, the Chair commented that the Authority was an enabler.  
The London Community Kitchen would be using food waste to provide Christmas 
Dinners and the Authority was also leading work to reduce consumption. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the Circular Economy Strategy, as attached at Appendix A to the report, be 

adopted; 
 
(2) the information within the report and the attached Appendices B and C be noted. 
 

133. Finance Update October 2021  
 
Members received an update on financial and corporate matters. 
 

7



Page 4 

RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the current financial position and forecast for 2021/22 be noted; 
 
(2) the 2021/22 Key Performance Indicators be noted. 
 
 
The meeting finished at 11.03 am. 
 
The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton. 

8



 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Finance Director 21 January 2022 

2022/23 Budget  

SUMMARY 

This report sets out the 2022/23 budget proposal  

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to:- 

1) Approve the 2022/23 budget  

2) Approve the payment of £0.2 million per borough for agreed improvements, principally 
HRRC diversion rates 

3) Approve the Pay As You Throw (PAYT) rates in section 15 and the PAYT levy made up 
of two components totalling of £50.4 million 

4) Approve the Fixed Cost Levy (FCL) of £14.2 million in section 16 

5) Approve the recommended trade and construction prices in section 17 and delegated 
authority to the Treasurer to change these in year should the need arise 

6) Approve the new proposed capital budgets in section 18 

7) Approve the target level of reserves of £9.2 million to act as a buffer for managing risks 
and avoiding supplementary levies, in section 19 

8) Note the Medium and Long Term Financial Plan in section 20 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 The 2022-23 draft budget was considered at the Authority meeting in December and was 
shared/presented to meetings of the West London Environment Directors and West London 
Treasurers. Three borough finance teams also took up the offer to meet up and run through 
the budget and Authority plans. The borough Finance Directors were also asked to provide a 
formal response to the budget proposals.  

1.2 The report which follows is almost the same as December’s report but updated for: 

 Minor changes to the numbers improving the bottom line and very minor changes to 
text e.g. typos 

 Tidying of a column in a table in section 15 together with additional commentary 
about the tables 

 Use of the latest 2021-22 forecast in the table in section 2  

 Formal feedback from borough Finance Directors (section 21 and appendix 2) 

1.3 There are no other changes 

9

Agenda Item 4
Pages 9 to 40



 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 In overall terms boroughs will see a reduction in total levies of more than £0.5 million. 
Furthermore each borough will also receive a payment of £0.2 million for principally HRRC 
improvements. 

2.2 The main driver for this positive position is that a one off benefit of £2 million is expected 
next year from our PPP income sharing arrangements. 

2.3 The 2022/23 budget proposes to pass on the £2 million benefit to boroughs through reduced 
levies and by contributing towards some of boroughs costs which are aligned to the 
Authority’s strategic objectives.   

2.4 The table below sets out the 2022/23 budget and the movement from the 2021/22 budget. 
The latest 2021/22 forecast is also included to provide context and illustrate the current level 
of activity.  

  

2021-22 
budget  
£ 000’s 

2021-22 
forecast      
£ 000’s 

2022-23 
budget  
£ 000’s 

Changes 
in budgets      

£ 000’s 

Costs         

WTD - Waste Transport and 
Disposal 

50,363 47,109 49,558 (805) 

Funding of borough services 0 0 1,200 1,200 

Depreciation 9,240 9,240 9,809 569 

Financing Cost 5,230 5,230 5,105 (125) 

Premises 2,620 2,722 2,672 52 

Employees 2,252 2,305 2,648 396 

MRF Service Costs 2,469 2,052 2,148 (321) 

Supplies and Services 968 1,034 1,198 230 

Revenue Funding of Debt 941 941 962 21 

Concession Accounting Adjustments (4,382) (4,382) (4,473) (91) 

Total costs 69,701 66,249 70,828 1,127 

      

Income     

Levies 65,119 62,148 64,552 (567)
[...]
from commercial 
sources 

40.00 40.00 

17.3 Changes and further charges may be introduced during the year in response to market 
conditions and where appropriate in consultation with LB Brent. It is recommended that 
delegated authority be given to the Treasurer to change charges in year should the need 
arise.  

17.4 Other income includes an agency fee which passes on the costs of running the Abbey 
Road HRRC to the local borough. This is being maintained at current levels. 

17.5  In terms of the £2 million one-off benefit from the PPP contract. This is a result of the 
recent increase in electricity prices which means that Suez generate more income from the 
power produced by the SERC. This in turn means that the level of income reaches a 
threshold (per the PPP contract) above which Suez have to give some of that income to the 
Authority. 

17.6 We have estimated that should electricity prices remain at the current levels, that this 
benefit would equate to £2 million. Market information indicates that this is likely. However, 
electricity prices can move down as well as up. Therefore to ensure boroughs receive a 
benefit in 2022/23 and have certainty for planning, any difference between this estimate 
and the final outcome will be managed through reserves. 

21



 

18. Capital 

 
18.1 The new capital budget requirements for 2021/22 are listed below: 

 £500,000 DMR and food recycling infrastructure at Abbey Road – increasing 
options for material contracts and improving recycling and diversion rates from 
residual treatment. This essentially upgrades and future proofs Abbey Road for 
EPR. 

 Circular economy hub solutions including shipping containers (£90,000) 

18.2 It is worth noting the following existing capital budgets. These are balances remaining on 
budgets for capital works still in progress/to be commenced, which were previously 
approved by the Authority and will be rolled forward until completion or eliminated if not 
required.  

 Abbey Road
[...]
epresenting 2 

weeks of 
residual waste 

disruption in our 
biggest 

contract) 

PPP one off benefit not being 
realised 

Ongoing monitoring of 
the market place for 
wholesale electricity 
prices and third party 

waste 

Low £2,000 
(representing 
the budgeted 
savings and 

income) 

Target level for reserves to 
manage risks 

  £9,200 

19.5 The target level of reserves for 2022/23 of £9.2 million compares to £7.4 million in 
2021/22. The main change relates to the new £2.0 million risk of the PPP one off benefit 
not materialising.   

19.6 Ultimately, the level of reserves is a judgment based on the nature of risk facing an 
organisation and its risk appetite. On the basis of the risks identified above and 

23



 

appreciating that there are unknown risks which could materialise, the proposed level 
represents a prudent and not overly cautious target for reserves.  

19.7 The forecast reserve position for the year ending 31 March 2022 is: 

 £000’s 

Total Reserves 31 March 2021 per accounts 15,616 

Less Revaluation Reserve (artificial gain/not 
realisable) 

(7,768) 

Reserves available to manage risks 31 March 
2021  

7,848 

Forecast surplus for 2021/22  472 

Forecast position for 31 March 2022 8,320 

19.8 Provided that no risks materialise and something close to the £8.3 million forecast 
position is achieved for 2021/22, the Authority will be close to its target level.  

19.9 In comparison other London waste Authorities hold reserves ranging from £31 million to 
£98 million. The scale of these may reflect particular risks they face or be sums set aside 
for specific projects.  

19.10 It should be noted that the Authority has a good history of passing on excess reserves to 
boroughs as reflected in the comparison above. On the basis there are no forecast excess 
reserves, for 2022/23 all reserves should retained and no disbursement is proposed.  

20 Medium and Long Term Plan  

20.1 The plan has been updated to incorporate the proposed budge
[...]
ons  

22.1 These are included in the report. 

22.2 It is a statutory requirement for the Authority to set a balanced budget (Local Government 
Finance Act 1992) and to set the levy for constituent boroughs by 15 February (Joint Waste 
Disposal Authorities (Levies) Regulations 2006). 

25



 

23 Legal Implications 

22.1  The are no legal implications of this report 

Contact Officers 

 

Jay Patel, Finance Director   01895 54 55 11 

jaypatel@westlondonwaste.gov.uk 

Ian O’Donnell, Treasurer        

ianodonnell@westlondonwaste.gov.uk                                      

Emma Beal, Managing Director                          01895 54 55 15 

emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk  

 

26

mailto:jaypatel@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:ianodonnell@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:emmabeal@westlondonwaste.gov.uk


 

Appendix 1 

Outputs 

Using the proposed budget and base assumptions, the medium and long term financial model 
then gives us some outputs, for example, how our costs (and consequently levies to 
boroughs) change over time, or how our loan and cash balance changes over time. The main 
outputs are provided below and illustrate that affecting residual waste tonnages is the key. 
 
Tonnage – The chart below illustrates the impact of the base assumption of 0.5% annual 
growth in residual tonnage to reflect population growth. Over the life of the plan, the residual 
tonnage rises from 430,020 to 472,763 tonnes. 
 

 
 
Overall expenditure – This equates to the total levies charged to boroughs and the chart 
below has been split to show the PAYT and FCL as well as the total. The chart illustrates the 
growth in overall expenditure and levies over time. 

 

 
 
This chart above illustrates an average annual growth of 1.6% over the long-term which is 
significantly lower than the 2.5% underlying long term growth assumptions in the plan, 
principally inflation RPIX (2.0%) and annual growth in tonnages (0.5%) to reflect population 
rises.  

27



 

 
This growth is
[...]
 waste. However, the recent waste 
composition analysis identified 32% of the collected residual waste stream as food waste. On 
the basis of this high proportion it is important to also consider food waste sensitivities. 

Food Scenarios Average rise in costs / 
levies over 5 years  

Base case, no food 
stripped out 

1.1% 

5% stripped out 0.4% 

10% stripped out -0.3% 

15% of the 32% food 
moved to food stream 

-1.0% 

This shows that stripping out food waste from the residual waste stream and processing it 
through the food waste stream will deliver a reduction in costs and levies and importantly in the 
carbon impact. 

 

30



 

Appendix 2  

 

 

31



 

 

 

32



 

 

33



 

 

34



 

 

35



 

 

 

36



 

 

37



 

 

38



 

 

39



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Head of Service Delivery & Operations Manager  January 2022 

Contracts and operations update  

SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on the Authority’s various waste treatment arrangements and 
procurements. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S)  The Authority is asked to: 

1) Note the information within this report. 

1. Introduction  

This report provides an update on WLWA’s existing contracts and operations for managing west 
London’s waste. This conforms to key strategic outcomes in the new draft joint strategy 
(JMWMS) ‘Effective and efficient operations focused on where we want to be in the future’, 
‘better transport’, ‘carbon neutral by 2030’, and ‘collaborative models in the sub-region and pan-
London’.  

2. West London Residual Waste Services contract 

The contract operated well over the Christmas period, with minimal disruption to Boroughs and 
strong stock management at the sites despite the challenges of high staff absence and reduced 
train services. At the time of writing, waste levels are high at the transfer stations as the extra 
waste created over Christmas arrives at the sites. This has led to some min
[...]
 

Tom Beagan, Head of Service Delivery 
tombeagan@westlondonwaste.gov.uk  

Arron Alison, Operations Manager,  
arronalison@westlondonwaste.gov.uk  

01895 545516 

 
01895 545515 

 

43

mailto:tombeagan@westlondonwaste.gov.uk
mailto:arronalison@westlondonwaste.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Projects Director 21st Jan 2022 

Projects Update 
 

SUMMARY 

 This report provides an update on the WLWA projects. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

1) The Authority is asked to note the information within this report. 

 

1. Introduction - The West London Waste programme (Appendix 1) has been designed to deliver 
efficiency enhancement with a whole system, data-driven approach in line with our Mission and 
Purpose highlighted in our Business Plan. 

This report covers the main project updates with governance of the wider programme managed 
through the WLWA senior management team.  

 

2. Project development 

The delivery of the programme has been split into six key areas each with an Environment Director 
and Member lead (Appendix 2). Policies and strategy on a page documents are being jointly 
developed in order to deliver a unified approach to whole system change. The documents have 
been drafted for all the areas and joint meetings are being held to align the key project outcomes 
and golden threads. 

All member policy discussions and Environment Director strategy meetings will have been 
completed prior to the March Authority meeting. 

 

  Draft policy 
Strategy on a 

page 

Data Management Green Green 

Smart Cities Amber Amber 

HRRC transformation Green Green 

Food Waste Green Green 

Shared EPR funding plan Amber Green 

Double Recycling infrastructure Green Green 

 

2.1. Food Waste  
The Food waste investment was an injection of £3M into the Broughs to deliver structural service 
development to double food waste captured within 3 years. The funding was released to Boroughs for 
the delivery of t
[...]
37 National waste data intelligence        

 

 

 

48



Appendix 2  
 Cllr EnvDirs 

Data Management Cllr Lavery (Hillingdon) Dipti Patel (Harrow) 

Smart Cities Cllr Sheth (Brent) Earl Mckenzie (Ealing) 

HRRC transformation 
Cllr Neden-Watts 

(Richmond) 
Chris Whyte (Brent) 

Food Waste Cllr Costigan (Ealing) Victoria Lawson (Hounslow) 

Shared EPR funding plan Cllr Lambert (Hounslow) Ishbel Murray (Richmond) 

Double Recycling 

infrastructure 
Cllr Henson (Harrow) Perry Scott (Hillingdon) 

 

 

 

49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
WEST LONDON WASTE AUTHORITY  

Report of the Treasurer and Managing Director 21 January 2022 

Finance Update  

SUMMARY 

This report provides an update on financial and corporate matters 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

The Authority is asked to: - 

1) Note the current financial position and forecast for 2021/22 

2) Note the 2021/22 KPI performance  

3) Note the delegated decisions 

4) Approve the Treasury Management Plan for 2022/23 
 

1. Financial position – high level summary  

A summary of the financial performance for the period and forecast to the end of the year is 
provided below: 

High Level Summary
P08 P08 P08 Full Year Full Year Full Year

Budget Actual Variance Budget Forecast Variance

£ 000s £ 000s £ 000s £ 000s £ 000s £ 000s

Expenditure

Employees 1,501 1,484 (17) 2,252 2,305 53

Premises 1,747 1,849 102 2,620 2,722 101

Waste Transfer and Disposal 33,576 31,401 (2,175) 50,363 47,109 (3,255)

MRF Waste Transfer and Disposal 1,646 1,368 (278) 2,469 2,052 (417)

Supplies and Services 646 470 (176) 968 1,034 66

Depreciation 6,160 6,160 (0) 9,240 9,240 (0)

Financing and Other 4,114 4,114 0 6,171 6,171 0

Concession Adjustment (2,921) (2,921) 0 (4,382) (4,382) 0

46,468 43,924 (2,543) 69,702 66,249 (3,452)

Income

Levies (43,413) (41,432) 1,981 (65,120) (62,148) 2,972

MRF Service Charge (1,646) (1,368) 278 (2,469) (2,052) 417

Trade and Other (1,409) (2,041) (633) (2,113) (2,522) (409)

(46,468
[...]
code 

Description 
2021/22 

Estimate 
£000s 

2022/23 
Estimate 

£000s 

2023/24 
Estimate 

£000s 

Ratio of 
financing 
costs to net 
revenue 
stream 

73/74 
This is an indicator 
of affordability of 
plans 

8% 8% 8% 

Capital 
expenditure 

48/50 
This is a summary 
of the capital 
spending plans 

1,044 2,456 2,000 

Capital 
financing 
requirement 
(CFR) 

51/54 

This is the 
underlying 
borrowing need i.e. 
what will be 
charged through 
revenue 

205,020 197,667 189,858 

Operational 
boundary 
for external 
debt 

56 

This is a projection 
of net debt (i.e. after 
cash) supporting 
the capital financing 
requirement  

183,440 168,965 156,171 

Authorised 
limit for 
external 
debt 

55 
This is the net debt 
(i.e. after cash) limit  

193,440 178,965 166,171 

Gross debt 60/62 

This reflects the 
amount of gross 
debt and should be 
less than the CFR  

201,942 195,118 188,064 

 

57



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

59

Agenda Item 9
Pages 59 to 62By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Useful information
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2021
	Minutes

	4 2022/23 Budget
	5 Contracts and Operations Update
	6 Projects Update
	7 Finance Update
	9 Variation to the West London Residual Waste Services Contract



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 

At a meeting of the West London Waste Authority held on Friday 21 January 2022 at 
11.00 am at the Council Chamber, Harrow Civic Centre, Station Road, Harrow, HA1 
2XY.  

Present: 

Councillor Graham Henson (Chair) 

  

Councillor Deirdre Costigan, Councillor Guy Lambert, Councillor Eddie Lavery and 
Councillor Julia Neden Watts 

  

Apologies for Absence 

  
Councillor Krupa Sheth 

 

 

 
134. Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Krupa Sheth. 
 

135. Declarations of interest  
 
RESOLVED: To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members. 
 

136. Minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2021  
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2021 be taken as 
read and signed as a correct record. 
 

137. 2022/23 Budget  
 
Members received a report which set out the 2022/23 budget proposal. 
 
Jay Patel, Finance Director, introduced the report and advised that following the 
December meeting of the Authority it had been updated in terms of the bottom line, both 
commentary and a column added to the table in section 15, the use of the latest 2021/22 
forecast in section 2 and the formal feedback from borough Finance Directors. He added 
that the risk position would be reviewed prior to the March meeting of the Authority. 
 
In response to a question about employees, the Finance Director reported that the main 
change in establishment was two new roles aligned to strategic themes, a data officer 
and one to support the climate emergency officer group. He added that the change in 
projects reflected line management structures and that they were spread across the 
teams. 
 
A Member stated that the lack of clarity on reserves impacted on local authority budgets. 
Local authorities were required to set a balanced budget and cuts were agreed knowing 



Page 2 

that they might not be necessary later in the financial year. Boroughs had already 
commenced the budget setting process for 2022/23 and residents might be facing cuts 
that they did not need to. The Finance Director advised that officers were taking a 
cautious approach and that more information would be available by the March meeting. 
In response to whether constituent boroughs could allow the Authority to ‘go bust’, the 
Authority was statutorily required to charge boroughs for the service and on that basis, 
there was a need to maintain and use reserves to keep levies and charges at a relatively 
constant level so that budgets could be managed by boroughs. 
 
The Treasurer acknowledged the concerns expressed by Members in terms of the 
reserves position and borough budget setting processes. Borough Treasurers wanted 
certainty and stability to enable planning. Any reserves distributed to the constituent 
boroughs would however go into their reserves. He was satisfied with the level of 
reserves held by the Authority but took on board the comments made. 
 
A Member referred to section 21 of the report and sought clarification on the level of 
reserves held by other waste authorities. The Finance Director undertook to circulate this 
information but stated that the lowest level was approximately £30-40m whilst others 
held £70m and that therefore the Authority’s level was measurably lower. The level was 
determined by considering the schedule of risk. 
 
Emma Beal, Managing Director, responded to a question about PAYT Levy income and 
fly tipping stating that fly tipping was 3-8% of the waste collected and was therefore 
unlikely to have a noticeable effect on the budget. However, more granularity was 
required as to whether waste was street, household, commercial or fly tipped so that 
strategic decisions could then be made around its disposal. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the 2022/23 budget be approved; 
(2) the payment of £0.2 million per borough for agreed improvements, principally 
Household Reuse and Recycling Centre diversion rates be approved; 

(3) the Pay As You Throw (PAYT) rates, as set out in section 15 of the officer report, and 
the PAYT levy made up of two components totalling of £50.4 million be approved; 

(4) the Fixed Cost Levy (FCL) of £14.2 million, as set out in section 16 of the officer 
report, be approved; 

(5) the recommended trade and construction prices, as set out in section 17 of the officer 
report, and delegated authority to the Treasurer to change these in year should the need 
arise be approved; 

(6) the new proposed capital budgets, as set out in section 18 of the officer report, be 
approved; 

(7) the target level of reserves of £9.2 million to act as a buffer for managing risks and 
avoiding supplementary levies, as set out in section 19 of the officer report, be approved; 

(8) the Medium and Long Term Financial Plan, as set out in section 20 of the officer 
report, be approved. 
 

138. Contracts and Operations Update  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s various waste 
treatment arrangements and procurements. 
 



Page 3 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

139. Projects Update  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on the Authority’s projects. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

140. Finance Update  
 
Members received a report which provided an update on financial and corporate matters. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the current financial position and forecast for 2021/22 be noted; 
(2) the Key Performance Indicator performance for 2021/22 be noted; 
(3) the delegated decisions be noted; 
(4) the Treasury Management Plan for 2022/23 be approved.  
 

141. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item for 
the reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

9. Variation to the West London 
Residual Waste Services Contract 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 

   
   
 

142. Variation to the West London Residual Waste Services Contract  
 
Members received a confidential report in relation to the West London Residual Waste 
Services Contract. 
 
RESOLVED: That progressing option 1, as set out in the report, be approved. 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 11.58 am. 
 
The minute taker at this meeting was Alison Atherton. 


